
 
 

TENDER DOCUMENT 
 

Tender No.B11 – 1 – 3804 / 2009 
 

G.O (Ms) No.20/2009/TD Dt.29.1.2009 
 
 
 
  

MAINTENANCE OF COMPUTERS, 
 LOCAL AREA NETWORK AND ACCESSORIES  
OF THE COMMERCIAL TAXES DEPARTMENT  

CO-LOCATED AT THE  
E-GOVERNANCE DATA CENTER 

 
 
 

 
COMMERCIAL TAXES DEPARTMENT 

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA 
Public Office Building 
Thiruvananthapuram 

Tel:0471 – 2321252 , 2321281 
Fax: 0471 - 2335427,2325854 

email : cctker@yahoo.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Note: Soft copy of this tender document is available at www.keralataxes.in  for bidders’ use. 

The tender shall be submitted in original with separate printouts of the filled up formats duly 
attached with the original document.  Changes made in the content of the tender Document in 
any form will be considered as non-responsive offer. 



 2 

CONTENTS 
 
 
 

 
1. TENDER NOTICE 

2. INSTRUCTIONS FOR PREPARING AND SUBMITTING THE TENDER DOCUMENT  

3. GENERAL CONDITIONS. 

4. DETAILS OF COMPUTER RESOURCES AVAILABLE AT THE E-GOVERNANCE DATA 

CENTER. 

5. SCOPE OF WORK AND SERVICE LEVEL REQUIRED. 

6. ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA AND FORMAT OF THE PRE-QUALIFICATION BID 

7. TECHNICAL CRITERIA  AND FORMAT OF  THE  TECHNICAL  BID 

8. FORMAT OF  THE FINANCIAL BID 

9. SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

10. ANNEXURES 

 



 3 

 

1. NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

 

Tender No. B11 – 1 – 3804 / 2009 

     G.O (Ms) No.20/2009/TD Dt.29.1.2009 
 

 

The Commissioner, Commercial Taxes Department, Government of Kerala 

invites sealed tenders from reputed firms for  

 

Maintenance of Computers, Local Area Network and  

Accessories of the Commercial Taxes Department co-

located at the e-Governance data center. 

 

A Non-Refundable Tender Fee of Rs. 20,000 /- + 12.5 % VAT + cess (Rupees 

twenty thousand only + 12.5% VAT+ Cess)  should be submitted along with the 

bid in the form of Demand Draft in favour of  The Commissioner, Commercial 

Taxes Department, payable at Thiruvananthapuram.  

 

A Refundable Earnest Money Deposit of Rs.2, 00, 000/- (Rupees two lakhs only)   

should be submitted along with the bid in the form of Demand Draft in favour of    

The Commissioner, Commercial Taxes Department, payable at 

Thiruvananthapuram.  

 

An agreement in Kerala Government stamp paper of value Rs.100, in the format 

specified in the government prescribed tender format duly filled and signed 

should be submitted along with the bid. 

 

The tender should be submitted in original with separate printouts of the filled up 

formats duly attached with the original document along with all relevant 

documents in support of the eligibility and technical criteria.  

 



 4 

Important Dates & Time of the Tender 
 

Event Date Time 
Publication of 
Tender document  at 
www.keralataxes.in  

29-1-2009 4.00 P.M. 

Publication of 
Tender notice  in  
news papers 

30-1-2009  

Submission of tender 28-2-2009 3.00 P.M. 

Pre-bid meeting 6-2-2009 4.00 P.M. 
Opening of Sealed 
Tenders 

28-2-2009 3.30 P.M. 

Opening of Sealed 
Pre-Qualification 
Bids 

28-2-2009 3.30 P.M. 

Opening of Sealed 
Technical Bids 

28-2-2009 4.30 P.M. 

Opening of Sealed 
Commercial Bids 

2-3-2009 11.00 A.M 

 
Note:- Venue at the chamber of Commissioner, Commercial Taxes, Public Office Building, Thiruvananthapuram. 

 
Tender Document shall be available only on the Internet and shall not be 
available for sales elsewhere.  
 
Requests for clarifications shall be sent by e-mail to the undersigned, so as to 
reach him 24 hours before the pre-bid meeting. All clarifications will be made in 
the pre-bid meeting. 
  
The undersigned reserves all  rights  to amend or cancel the tender without prior 
notice at any point of time  
       
Commissioner 
Commercial taxes Department 
Public Office Building 
Thiruvananthapuram 
Tel:0471 – 2321252 , 2321281 
Fax: 0471 - 2335427,2325854 
email : cctker@yahoo.com 
website : www.keralataxes.in  
 



 5 

 
2. INSTRUCTIONS FOR PREPARING AND SUBMITTING  

THE TENDER DOCUMENT 
 

2.1 How to prepare the tender document 
 

• Down load this tender document from www.keralataxes.in. 

• Read carefully all pages and sign all pages. 

• Prepare the Pre-qualification bid with the following contents, enclose them 
in a cover labeled ‘PRE-QUALIFICATION BID’ and seal the cover. 

• Signed copy of the down loaded tender document. 

• Filled up and signed Pre-qualification format specified in Section – 6. 

• Instruments for Tender Fee and Earnest Money Deposit 

• Agreement in Rs.100/- Kerala Government Stamp Paper duly filled and 
signed by the bidder. 

• Attested copies of the documents specified in Section – 6 in proof of the 
Eligibility Criteria. 

• Prepare the Technical bid with the following contents, enclose them in a 
cover labeled ‘TECHNICAL BID’ and seal the cover. 

• Filled up and signed Technical bid format specified in Section – 7. 

• Attested copies of the documents specified in Section – 7 in proof of the 
Technical Criteria. 

• Prepare the Financial bid with the following contents, enclose them in a 
cover labeled ‘FINANCIAL BID’ and seal the cover. 

• Filled up and signed financial bid format specified in Section – 8. 

• Prepare the Tender with the following contents; enclose them in a cover 
labeled ‘Maintenance of Computers, Local Area Network and 
Accessories of the Commercial Taxes Department co-located at the 
e-Governance data center’ and seal the cover. 

 
� Pre-qualification bid 

� Technical bid 

� Financial bid 

• The Bids shall be typed or printed and shall be signed by the bidder or a 
person or persons duly authorized by the bidder. The person or persons 
signing the bid shall sign all pages of the bid and affix the office seal.   

 
2.2 How to Submit  the tender document 
 
Submit the tender to the Commissioner, Commercial Taxes Department, 
Government of Kerala, Public Office Building, Thiruvananthapuram, either by 
hand delivery or by registered post so as to reach him on or before the last date 
and time specified in the Tender Notice. 



 6 

3. GENERAL CONDITIONS 

3.1 Who can participate in the tender 
 

• Companies who fulfill the Eligibility criteria specified in Section – 6 shall 
submit the tender. 

• The tenderer or a consortium of maximum 3 constituents including the 
tenderer shall fulfill the Technical criteria. 

 
3.2 Pre-bid meeting and clarifications 
 

• A pre-bid meeting will be held on the specified date and time at the office 
of the Commissioner. 

• Vendors shall send their questions by e-mail so as to reach the 
Commissioner 24 hours before the commencement of the pre-bid 
meeting. 

• Such vendors can depute maximum 2 representatives for attending the 
pre-bid meeting. 

• All questions will be clarified in the pre-bid meeting and the same will be 
published at www.keralataxes.in. 

 
3.3 Period of the contract 
 

• The contract will be for 3 years from the date of signing the contract. 
 
3.4 Communication regarding award of contract and acceptance 
 

• Communication regarding award of contract will be sent to the successful 
bidder from the Office of the Commissioner by e-mail (cctker@yahoo.com) 
and registered post. Receipt of this communication shall be acknowledged 
by the recipient by return. The date of e-Mail will be treated as the date of 
communication. 

• On receipt of the above communication the awardee shall send his 
unconditional acceptance in the format specified in ANNEXURE – 1, and 
execute an agreement and performance bank guarantee of 10 % of the 
contract value from any nationalized bank for the tenure of the contract 
within 15 days from the date of communication. 

 
3.5 Start of contract and service level monitoring 
 

• Start of contract shall be from the date of agreement. 

• Service Level Monitoring shall start after 15 days from the start of the contract. 

• Monthly service level reports shall be prepared. 

• Quarterly service level report and penalty statement shall be furnished to the 
Commissioner. 

 
3.6 Payments and penalties 

• Payments shall be on quarterly basis at the end of each quarter. 

• Penalty shall be deducted from the quarterly payments. 

• If penalty exceeds quarterly payment bank guarantee will be invoked and the 
contract will be terminated. 



 7 

4. DETAILS OF COMPUTER RESOURCES AVAILABLE AT THE DATA CENTER. 

4.1 Computers, Local Area Network and Accessories of the Commercial 
Taxes Department co-located at the e-Governance data center 

 
No Item & Specification Model Type Qty Warranty 

1 

 IBM xSeries Application Server 346 Intel 2 
Nos. Xeon 3.0GHz EM 64 T/2 MB Cache, 
4GB RAM, 2x146GB 10K rpm U320 HDD, 
Redundant Power supplies, Redhat Linux 
Enterprise xseries 346 

MT - M 8840 -
15A 9 

Expires on 
31-05-
2009 

2 

 IBM xSeries Application Server 346 Intel 2 
Nos. Xeon 3.0GHz EM 64 T/2 MB Cache, 
4GB RAM, 2x146GB 10K rpm U320 HDD, 
Redundant Power supplies,HBA card 
,Windows 2003 Server xseries 346 

MT - M 8840 -
15A 2 

Expires  
on 31-05-
2009 

3 

 IBM xSeries Application Server 346 Intel 2 
Nos. Xeon 3.0GHz EM 64 T/2 MB Cache, 
4GB RAM, 2x146GB 10K rpm U320 HDD, 
Redundant Power supplies,Redhat Linux 
Enterprise xseries 346 

MT - M 8840 -
1RA 3 

Expires  
on 31-05-
2009 

4 

IBM p5-570 Database Server populated 
with 8 CPUS active,24GB ECC 
RAM,4x146GB HDD,4x1Gbps 
Ethernet,8xDVD Drive,2x2Gbps FC HBA p5 9117-570 2 

Expires  
on 31-05-
2009 

5 

 IBM P 51 A (Server 9110 Model 51A) 2- 
core 2.1 GHz POWER 5+ Processor, 36 
MB L3 Cache, 2x146.8 GB 15000 rpm 
Ultra 320 SCSI Disk rive, 4 GB 533 MHz 
DDR-2 SDRAM, IBM 2 -port 10/100/1000 
Base-TX Ethernet Card, 4 Gbps Single-
Port Fibre Channel PCI-X 2.0 DDR Card, 
Redundant AC Power Supply, 700 W AIX 
5L V5.3,single TFT 17"monitor  p5 9110-51A 2 

Expires  
on 31-05-
2009 

6 HMC xseries 336 (HMC) 7310-CR3 1 

Expires  
on 31-05-
2009 

7 HMC xseries 3200 (HMC) 7042-C06 1 

Expires  
on 31-05-
2009 

8 

IBM 2005- B32 SAN switch 16 port 2Gbps 
Fibre Channel switch fully loaded with 
SFPs IBM SAN Switch 2005-B32 2 

Expires  
on 31-05-
2009 

9   IBM DAT 72 7206 2 

Expires  
on 31-05-
2009 

10 

IBM DS4800 SAN storage FC Storage 
using 30x146GB HDD, Dual channel Array 
controller x 2, 2GB Cache per controller 

IBM Toatal Storage 
DS4800 1815-82A 1 

Expires  
on 31-05-
2009 

  
SAN Storage Additional 30x146GB HDD 
FC EXP 710    3 

Expires  
on 31-05-
2009 

  

SAN Storage Additional storage using 
10x146 GB HDD and 8x250 GB ATA HDD. 
Additional Enclosures to support the 
upgrade, Snapshot license for 1 TB EXP 810   2 

Expires  
on 31-05-
2009 

11 

IBM Tape Library with backup software 
TS3310, 2xLTO-3 Drive,25 Catridge Slots, 
Automated backup software ( TSM) 

System Storage 
Tape library 3576-L5B 1 

Expires  
on 31-05-
2009 

12 
Avocent AV2000 Austin-Hughes RKP115E 
Rack Mountable KVM Switch KVM Auto View 200   2 

Expires  
on 31-05-
2009 

13 15" TFT Monitor Rack Mount Screen 
Monitor Rack mount 
screen   2 

Expires  
on 31-05-
2009 



 8 

14 Cisco IPS-4255 Network IDS 
CISCO IPS 4255 
Series   1 

Expires  
on 31-05-
2009 

15 

Cisco PIX-515E Internet Firewall with 4Nos 
of PE ports with load balancing software 
/Failover software PIX - 515E   2 

Expires  
on 31-05-
2009 

16 Cisco 11503 Application Load Balancer CISCO CSS 11500 CSS 11503-AC   

Expires  
on 31-05-
2009 

17 

Core Switch -Manageable Cisco WS-
C4507R 7 Slot Chassis with 100Gbps 
Switching Capacity,75Mbps throughput 
Redundant Supervisor Engine,2x24 port 
10/100/1000Mbps Cards,1x6 port Gigabit 
card with wire speed Redundant Power 
supply 

CisCO CATALYST 
4507R   1 

Expires  
on 31-05-
2009 

18 Symantec gateway Security 5620 
Symantec Gateway 
Security   1 

Expires  
on 31-05-
2009 

 
 



 9 

5. SCOPE OF WORK AND SERVICE LEVEL REQUIRED 
 
5.1 Maintenance of Computers, Local Area Network and Accessories of the 

Commercial Taxes Department co-located at the e-Governance data center 

 

5.1.1 Scope of work 

a. Maintenance of hardware, firmware, operating system and 

monitoring tools. 

b. System and data to be provided on going maintenance & support, 

as part of the operating system, DBMS & application software. 

Integrated system shall be administrated for access right according 

to the types & levels of security. 

c. System Administration for all equipment including but not limited to   

backup and restore of operating system, configurations and logs. 

d. Continuous monitoring of the health of all equipment. If necessary, 

the IBM director used at present may be reconfigured and 

supplemented with additional tools for this purpose. 

e. Institute & test the data security of the entire information system. 

f. Institute & test network security of the entire information system. 

g. Advice Commercial Taxes Department on standards & best 

practices for system/ data / network /security and submit approach 

plans. 

h. System Administration reports shall be submitted to the department 

on monthly basis. 

 

5.1.2 Service level 

            For all equipment: 99.5% cumulative on quarterly basis. 

      

5.1.3 Penalty 

• Penalty for all equipment shall be Rs.10, 000 per hour for every 

hour / part exceeding the quarterly limit. 

 

• Penalty for not replacing stand-by equipment with original 

equipment shall be for Rs.10, 000 per day for every hour / part 

exceeding 5 days.  



 10 

 

 

   

6. ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA AND FORMAT OF 

THE PRE-QUALIFICATION BID 

 
6.1 Eligibility Criteria 
 
 
 1. Turn over 2006-07 /2007-08  : Rs.50 Crore 

      (Audited Financial Statement shall be furnished) 

 

 2. Consortium    : Not more than 3 firms. 

      (Consortium agreement shall be furnished) 

 

 3. Certification    : Valid ISO certificate 

      ( Copy of the ISO certificate shall be furnished) 

 

 4. VAT registration    : Valid registration in Kerala 

      ( Copy of the VAT registration  certificate shall be furnished) 

 

 5. PAN registration 

      ( Copy of PAN card  shall be furnished) 

 

 6. Presence in Kerala for IT business : 3 years 

    ( Copy of the certificate of incorporation / registration shall be furnished) 

 



 11 

 
 

7. TECHNICAL CRITERIA AND FORMAT OF THE TECHNICAL BID 
 
7.1 Maintenance of Computers, Local Area Network and Accessories of the 
Commercial Taxes Department co-located at the e-Governance data center 
  
7.1.1 Technical criteria 

 
1. The bidder should be an IBM Authorised Service Provider 

2. The bidder should be CISCO Authorised Service Provider 

3. The bidder should have  minimum 2  persons  in their regular pay roll, 

having each of the following proficiency certification. 

a. IBM Systems Expert 

b. Cisco Certified Network Engineer 

4. The bidder should have previous experience in the maintenance of IBM P-

series, IBM X-series and CISCO equipment in a data centre. 

5. The bidder should have ITIL (Information Technology Infrastructure 

Library) or similar certification. 

 
7.1.2 Format Of The Pre-Qualification Bid. 

 
Eligibility 
criteria 

Whether 
complied 

Whether attested 
copy of the relevant 
certificate enclosed 

Details of the 
certificate enclosed 

1    

2    

3    

4    

5    

 



 12 

8. FORMAT OF  THE FINANCIAL BID 

 

Name of service All inclusive charges for 3 years 

(Rs. In lakhs) 

Maintenance of Computers, Local Area Network and  

Accessories of the Commercial Taxes Department co-

located at the e-Governance data center 

 

 



 13 

9. SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 

1. The tender shall have to pay all stamp duty, lawyers charges and other 
expenses incidental to the execution of the agreement.  

2. Every tender should be accompanied by an agreement in the prescribed 
format prescribed in ANNEXURE-2 in Kerala Government Stamp Paper 
worth Rs.100/-.  

3. The Commissioner, Commercial Taxes, reserves all right to reject tender 
without recording any reason thereof. 

4. General Store Purchase Rules will be applicable in all cases.  
5. No tender received after the specified date and time will be accepted on 

any account.   
6. The offer of the tender will remain valid for 90 days from the date of 

opening Tender.  
7. If any tenderer withdraws from his tender before the expiry of the period 

fixed for keeping the rates firm for acceptance, the earnest money 
deposited by him will be forfeited to Government and such other action will 
be taken against him as Government think fit . 

8. The successful tenderer should be prepared to guarantee satisfactory 
performance by providing bank guarantee for an amount of 10% of the bid 
amount from a nationalized bank. The bank guarantee will be released on 
expiry of the contract unless it is revoked otherwise on grounds of valid 
reason. 

9. The Contractor shall not assign or make over the contract or the benefits 
or burdens thereof to any other person or body corporate.  The contractor 
shall not underlet or sublet to any person or persons or body corporate the 
execution of the contract or any part thereof without the consent in writing 
of the Commissioner, Commercial Taxes who shall have absolute power 
to refuse such consent or to rescind such consent (if given) at any time if 
he is not satisfied with the manner in which the contract is being executed 
and no allowance or compensation shall be made to the contractor or the 
sub-contractor upon such rescission.  Provided always that if such 
consent be given at any time, the contractor shall not be relieved from any 
obligation, duty or responsibility under this contract.  

10. In case the contractor becomes insolvent, or goes into liquidation, or 
makes or proposes to make any assignment for the benefit of his creditors 
or proposes any composition with his creditors, for the settlement of his 
debts, carries on his business or the contract under inspection on behalf of 
his creditors, or in case any receiving order or orders for the administration 
of his estate are make against him or in case the contractor shall commit 
any act of insolvency or in case in which under any clause or clauses of 
this contract the contractor shall have rendered himself liable to damages 
amounting to the whole of his performance guarantee, the contract shall, 
thereupon, after notice given by the Commissioner, Commercial Taxes to 
the Contractor be determined and the Department/Government may 
complete the contract in such time and manner and by such persons as 
the Department/Government shall think fit.  But such determination of the 
contract shall be without any prejudice to any right or remedy of the 
Government against the contractor in respect of any breach of contract 
theretofore committed by the contractor. All expenses and damages 
caused to Government by any breach of contract by the contractor shall 



 14 

be paid by the contractor to Government, and may be recovered from his 
under the provisions of the Revenue Recovery Act in force in the State.  

11. In case any difference or dispute arises in connection with the contract, all 
legal proceedings relating to the matter shall be instituted in the court of 
competent jurisdiction in Thiruvananthapuram.   

12. Any sum of money due and payable to the contractor under this contract 
may be appropriated by the Commissioner, Commercial Taxes or 
Government or any other person authorized by Government and set off 
against any claim of the Commissioner, Commercial Taxes or 
Government for the payment of a sum of money arising out of or under 
any other contract made by the contractor with the Commissioner, 
Commercial Taxes or Government or any other person authorized by 
Government.  Any sum of money due and payable to the successful 
tenderer or contractor from Government shall be adjusted against any 
sum of money due to Government from his under any other contracts.  

13. Every notice hereby required or authorized to be given maybe either given 
to the contractor personally or last known place of business, or may be 
handed over to his agent personally, or may be addressed to the 
contractor by post or e-mail at his usual or last known place of business 
and if so addressed and posted shall be deemed to have been served on 
the contractor on the date on which, in the ordinary course, a 
communication so addressed would reach his place of business.  

14. No representation for enhancement of rates once accepted will be 
considered.  

15. Tenderers should be prepared to accept orders subject to the penalty 
clause for forfeiture of security in the event of default in supplies or failure 
to supply within the stipulated period.  

16. The prices quoted should be inclusive of all taxes, which are or may 
become payable by the contractor under existing or future law or rules of 
the country of origin supply or delivery during the course of execution of 
the contract.  

17. Special conditions, if any, of the tenderers attached with the tender will not 
be applicable to the contract unless they are expressly accepted in writing 
by the Commissioner, Commercial Taxes.  

18. Each page of this document should be signed by the tenderer in token of 
acceptance of the conditions of this tender.  

 
The tenders submitted without fulfilling the conditions as stated above will be 
summarily rejected.  



 15 

10. ANNEXURES 
ANNEXURE-1 

 
TENDER CONDITIONS ACCEPTANCE LETTER 

 
To,  
 
The Commissioner, 
Commercial Taxes Department, 
Public Office Building 
Thiruvananthapuram 

Sub: Acceptance of Terms & Conditions of Tender  
 
Name of Work: - Maintenance of Computers, Local Area Network and  
Accessories of the Commercial Taxes Department co-located at the e-
Governance data center 

 
Tender No: B11 – 1 - 3804 / 2009 

Dear Sir, 
 

1. The tender document for the works mentioned above have been obtained by 

me from www.keralataxes.in , the official site of Kerala Commercial Taxes 

Department and I / we hereby certify that I / we have read the entire terms 

and conditions of the tender document, which shall form part of the contract 

agreement and I / we shall abide by the conditions / clauses contained 

therein. 
 

2. I / we hereby unconditionally accept the tender conditions of Commercial 

Taxes Department tender document in its entirety for the above work. 
 

3. It is clarified that after unconditionally accepting the tender conditions in its 

entirety, it is not permissible to put any remarks / conditions in the tender 

enclosed in envelopes "Pre-Qualification Bid", “Technical Bid” & "Commercial 

Bid" and the same has been followed in the present case. In case any 

provisions of this tender are found violated after opening the envelopes, I / we 

agree that the tender shall be rejected and Commercial Taxes Department 

shall without prejudice to any other right or remedy be at liberty to forfeit the 

full said earnest money absolutely. 
  

Yours Faithfully, 
 
 

(Signature of the Bidder) 
Date:  

with rubber stamp 



 16 

ANNEXURE-2 
AGREEMENT 

 
 

(To be submitted on Kerala Government Stamp Paper of Rs.100/-) 
 

ARTICLES OF AGREEMENT executed on this the ……………………….Two 
thousand and nine and ……………………….between the Governor of Kerala 
(hereinafter referred to as “the Government”) of the one part and 
Shri………………..(H.E. name and address of the tenderer) hereinafter referred to as 
‘the bounden”) of the other part. 
 

Whereas in response to the notification No B11 -1- 3804 / 2009 dated 
…………….. the bounden has submitted to the Government a tender for the items 
specified therein subject to the terms and conditions contained in the said tender; 
 Whereas the bounden has also deposited with the Government a sum of Rs. 
………….. as Earnest Money Deposit for execution of an agreement undertaking the due 
fulfillment of the contract in case his tender is accepted by the Government. 
 Now these presents witness and it is hereby mutually agreed as follows:  

1. In case the tender submitted by the bounden is accepted by the Government and 

the Contract for the Maintenance of Computers, Local Area Network and 
Accessories of the Commercial Taxes Department co-located at the e-
Governance data center is awarded to the bounden, the bounden shall within 
15 days of acceptance of his tender execute an agreement with the Government 
incorporating all the terms and conditions under which the Government accepts 
his tender. 

2. In case the bounden fails to execute the agreement as aforesaid incorporating 
the terms and conditions governing the contract the Government shall have 
power and authority to recover from the bounden any loss or damage caused to 
the Government by such breach as may be determined by the Government by 
appropriating the Earnest Money Deposit deposited by the bounden and if the 
Earnest Money is found to be inadequate the deficit amount may be recovered 
from the bounden and his properties movable and immovable in the manner 
hereinafter contained. 

3. All sums found due to the Government under or by virtue of this agreement shall 
be recoverable from the bounden and his properties movable and immovable 
under the provisions of the Revenue Recovery Act for the time being in force as 
though such sums are arrears of land revenue and in such other manner as the 
Government may deem fit. 

 
In witness whereof Shri…………(H.E. name and designation) for and on behalf of 

the Governor of Kerala and Shri…………………. the bounden have hereunto set 
their hands the day and year shown against their respective signatures. 
 
Signed by Shri……………………………..  ……………………(date)………….. 
 
In the presence of witnesses: 
1. ………………………………… 
2. ……………………………….. 
 
Signed by Shri……………………………………………..(date)……………………. 
 
In the presence of witnesses: 
1.…………………………………… 
2.…………………………………… 


